obtain the most favorable interest rate available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

DEL MONTE PACIFIC LIMITED 167 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate profile of interest-bearing financial instruments

The interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management of the Group is as follows:

 Group  Company
30 April 30 April 30 April 30 April

2025 2024 2025 2024
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 29,285 100,699 – 89,541

Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings 1,015,952 2,195,344 434,562 445,197

1,045,237 2,296,043 434,562 534,738

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
profit/loss before tax in the next 12 months would have been affected as follows:

Profit before tax
in the next 12 months

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

US$’000 US$’000

Group
30 April 2025
Variable rate instruments (5,694) 5,694

30 April 2024
Variable rate instruments (9,959) 9,959

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment, showing significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

As at 30 April 2024, the Group designated each of its derivative contracts as a hedge of the variability of cash flows to be
received or paid related to a recognized asset or liability (“cash flow hedge”).

The continuing operations have settled all derivative contracts as of 30 April 2025.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial